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Leggere attentamente le avvertenze contenute nel seguente libretto in quanto forniscono importanti indicazioni riguardanti 
la sicurezza,  l’uso e la manutenzione.
Read the notes in the following booklet carefully as they provide important information regarding safety, use and maintenance.
Lisez attentivement les avertissements contenus dans le suivant livret parce qu’ils fournissent des renseignements importants 
pour la sécurité, l’utilisation et l’entretien.
Lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones contenidas en este folleto, ya que proporcionan información importante acerca de la 
seguridad, el uso y el mantenimiento.
Leia atentamente as instruções contidas nesta brochura pois fornecem informações importantes sobre segurança, utilização 
e manutenção.
Citiți cu atenție instrucțiunile din această broșură, deoarece acestea oferă informații importante cu privire la siguranță, utilizare 
și întreținere.

Questo apparecchio è contrassegnato dal simbolo della raccolta differenziata relativa allo smaltimento di 
materiale elettrico ed elettronico. Ciò significa che questo prodotto deve essere portato presso un centro di 
raccolta differenziata conformemente alla direttiva europea 2002/96/CEE, in modo tale da potere essere riciclato 
o smantellato così da ridurne l’eventuale impatto ambientale. Per ulteriori informazioni in proposito si consiglia di 
rivolgersi alla propria amministrazione locale o regionale. I prodotti elettronici che non sono oggetto di una raccolta 
differenziata sono potenzialmente nocivi per l’ambiente e la salute umana a causa della presenza di sostanze 
pericolose.
This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To 
prevent possible harm to the environment or human healt from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to 
promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection 
system or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmental safe 
recycling.
Cette marque indique que, au sein de l’UE, ce produit ne doit pas être éliminé avec les autres produits ménagers. 
Pour prévenir les dommages éventuels sur l’environnement ou la santé humaine causés par une élimination non-
contrôlée des déchets, recyclez-le de manière responsable pour promouvoir la réutilisation durable des ressources 
matérielles. Pour rendre votre appareil usagé, veuillez utiliser le système de collecte et de récupération ou contactez 
le détaillant où le produit a été acheté. Ils peuvent emmencer ce produit dans un lieu ou il sera recyclé de manière 
à protéger l’environment. 
Este aparato está marcado con el símbolo de recogida selectiva relativa a la eliminación de material eléctrico y 
electrónico. Esto significa que este producto se debe llevar a un centro de recogida selectiva de acuerdo con la 
directiva europea 2002/96/CEE, para que pueda ser reciclado o eliminado de forma que se reduzca el posible 
impacto ambiental. Si desea obtener más información sobre este tema, póngase en contacto con la administración 
local o regional. Los productos electrónicos que no son objeto de una recogida selectiva son potencialmente 
dañinos para el medio ambiente y la salud humana como consecuencia de la presencia de sustancias peligrosas.
Este aparelho está marcado com o símbolo de recolha diferenciada relativa à eliminação de resíduos de material 
elétrico e eletrónico. Isso significa que este produto deve ser levado a um centro de recolha diferenciada de acordo 
com a Diretiva europeia 2002/96/CE, de forma a poder ser reciclado ou desmantelado de forma a reduzir o impacto 
ambiental. Para mais informações a este respeito, aconselha-se consultar a administração local ou regional. Os 
produtos eletrónicos que não são alvo de recolha diferenciada são potencialmente nocivos para o ambiente e a 
saúde humana, devido à presença de substâncias perigosas.
Acest aparat este marcat cu simbolul de reciclare privind eliminarea materialelor electrice și electronice. Acest lucru 
înseamnă că acest produs ar trebui să fie adus la un punct de colectare, în conformitate cu Directiva Europeană 
2002/96 / CEE, astfel încât să poată fi reciclat sau dezasamblat, în scopul de a reduce posibilul impact asupra 
mediului. Pentru mai multe informații despre acest lucru vă rugăm să contactați administrația locală sau regională. 
Produsele electronice care nu fac obiectul unei colectări separate sunt potențial dăunătoare mediului și sănătății 
umane ca urmare a prezenței unor substanțe periculoase.

Questo apparecchio può essere 
utilizzato da bambini di età compresa 
da 8 anni e oltre e  persone con ridotte 
capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali 
o con mancanza di esperienza e 
conoscenza, solo se sono controllate o 
istruite all’uso dell’apparecchio in modo 
sicuro a comprendere i pericoli connessi. 
I bambini non devono giocare con 
l’apparecchio. 
La pulizia e manutenzione  non devono 
essere eseguite dai bambini senza 
sorveglianza.
Se il cavo di alimentazione è 
danneggiato, deve essere sostituito dal 
produttore, dal suo servizio assistenza o 
da un tecnico qualificato al fine di evitare 
situazioni pericolose.
ATTENZIONE: non utilizzare questo 
apparecchio vicino a  vasche da 
bagno, docce, lavandini o altri recipienti 
contenenti acqua. 
DESCRIZIONE
Beauty Drop è la spazzola in silicone 
con vibromassaggio che esfolia la 
pelle in profondità e ne riattiva il 
microcircolo, per una pelle più pulita, 
luminosa e priva di imperfezioni. Con 
solo un minuto di utilizzo per due volte 
al giorno, elimina le cellule morte, le 
impurità e i residui di trucco rendendo 
la pelle visibilmente più luminosa e 
compatta già dopo pochi giorni di 
utilizzo.
Caratteristiche:
- Adatta a tutti i tipi di pelle
- 5 livelli di intensità
- Autonomia di 180 minuti (oltre 200 

utilizzi)
- Ricarica in soli 20 minuti con USB
- Leggera, portatile ed ergonomica
- In silicone non irritante per la pelle
- Igienica, lavabile sotto l’acqua
PRECAUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
- Prima dell’utilizzo, verificare che 
l’apparecchio e gli accessori non siano 
danneggiati. In caso di dubbio non 
utilizzare l’apparecchio e non tentare di 
ripararlo. Contattare il centro di assistenza 
tecnica autorizzato.
- Proteggere l’apparecchio da 
un’esposizione prolungata ai raggi solari 
diretti, calore estremo o acqua bollente.
- Assicurarsi che il tappo in gomma 
inferiore sia ben chiuso durante l’utilizzo, 
per non far entrare acqua o altri liquidi 
all’interno della presa di ricarica. 
- Se entrasse acqua all’interno 
della presa di ricarica, ricaricare 
l’apparecchio solo quando l’apertura 
risulta completamente asciutta.
- AVVERTENZA: NON utilizzare 
l’apparecchio: sulla pelle screpolata, su 
ferite aperte, se si soffre di malattie della 
pelle o irritazioni della pelle, subito dopo 
aver preso il sole, se si assumono farmaci 
che contengono steroidi.
- ATTENZIONE: Se durante l’uso della 
spazzola facciale compaiono dei 
disturbi, interrompere immediatamente 
l’uso e consultare il medico. Se si nota un 
arrossamento prolungato, sospenderne 
l’uso fino a quando la pelle non recupera 
il suo normale aspetto.
- Questo prodotto è adatto 
esclusivamente per un utilizzo non 
professionale. Utilizzare l’apparecchio 

solo per le funzioni per le quali è stato 
progettato.
- Conservare l’apparecchio in un luogo 
asciutto, al riparo dalla polvere e dalla 
luce solare.
- Non lasciare l’apparecchio 
incustodito se è ancora acceso. 
Spegnerlo sempre dopo l’uso.
- Non utilizzare sulla pelle a secco, 
potrebbe causare irritazioni. Inumidire 
sempre l’apparecchio con acqua prima 
dell’uso.
- Livello di impermeabilità: IPX5.
RICARICA
La ricarica dell’apparecchio dura 20 
minuti. Procedere nel modo seguente:
1. Alzare il tappo posto sul retro della 
spazzola e inserire il cavo della corrente 
nella presa di ricarica.
2. Inserire il connettore USB nell’adattatore 
di rete e collegarlo alla presa.
3. Durante la ricarica, la luce a LED 
di colore bianco nell’alloggiamento 
trasparente alla base della
spazzola facciale lampeggia. Al termine 
della ricarica, il LED rimane acceso fisso.
ATTENZIONE Non utilizzare l’apparecchio 
durante la ricarica!
CONSIGLI DI UTILIZZO
Utilizzare la spazzola per detergere o 
massaggiare il viso delicatamente sulla 
pelle. Non premere e non strofinare con 
eccessiva forza. Trattare ciascuna area 
del viso per al massimo per 20 secondi. 
Si consiglia di effettuare il trattamento 
al mattino e alla sera per 1 minuto. 
Non superare la durata di applicazione 
indicata. 
FUNZIONI DI UTILIZZO
La spazzola è stata progettata con 4 
zone dalle diverse funzioni:
• la zona più ampia frontale, con 

punti di contatto sottili e ravvicinati, 
esfolia la pelle per una detersione 
profonda;

• la punta angolare frontale, con 
setole più grandi, ha la forma 
perfetta per raggiungere e 
detergere a fondo gli angoli del 
naso, il mento e la zona T;

• le setole morbide sul retro 
effettuano un massaggio 
defaticante sotto gli occhi;

• la zona posteriore a onde 
concentriche esegue un delicato 
massaggio anti-age.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
1. Assicurarsi che la porta di ricarica 

sul retro sia ben chiusa.
2. Inumidire la spazzola per il viso con 

acqua. Non utilizzare mai asciutta 
sulla pelle.

3. Applicare sul viso il gel o latte 
detergente, tonico, crema o siero 
abituale.

4. Accendere l’apparecchio dal 
pulsante centrale e selezionarne 
l’intensità di vibrazione con i tasti 
+ e -. Si raccomanda di scegliere 
la vibrazione più veloce in caso 
di pulizia del viso, e più lenta per 
il contorno occhi e per la funzione 
massaggio. 

5. Far scivolare la spazzola sul viso 
delicatamente e procedere alla 
pulizia o al massaggio con un 
movimento uniforme. Utilizzare per 

1 minuto due volte al giorno, al 
mattino e alla sera.

6. Dopo il trattamento, spegnere 
l’apparecchio premendo 
nuovamente il pulsante ON/OFF. 

7. Risciacquare la pelle a fondo con 
acqua. 

8. Asciugare il viso con un 
asciugamano e applicare una 
crema idratante con movimenti 
circolari e uniformi.

PULIZIA
Dopo ogni utilizzo, pulire l’apparecchio 
con acqua e sapone, rimuovendo 
i residui di sporco o di creme rimasti 
intrappolati tra le sporgenze. 
Risciacquare con acqua corrente i 
residui di sapone. 
ATTENZIONE Non utilizzare detergenti 
aggressivi o contenenti alcool o acetone.
Asciugare l’apparecchio con un panno 
che non lasci pelucchi. Accertarsi che 
non penetri acqua all’interno della 
presa di ricarica. In tal caso, ricaricare 
l’apparecchio solo quando l’apertura 
sarà completamente asciutta. 
GARANZIA Clausole di garanzia
- L’apparecchio è garantito 12 mesi per 
uso professionale o nel caso di bene 
usato dalla data di acquisto contro 
difetti di materiale e fabbricazione come 
definiti dal D.Lgs. 2 febbraio 2002 no.24
- Sono escluse dalla garanzia le 
parti estetiche, le manopole, le parti 
asportabili, i danni provocati da incuria, 
uso ed installazioni errati o impropri non 
conforme alle avvertenze riportate sulle 
istruzioni o comunque da fenomeni 
estranei al normale funzionamento 
dell’apparecchio.
- La garanzia decade qualora 
l’apparecchio sia stato aperto, 
manomesso o riparato da personale non 
autorizzato.
- L‘apparecchio dovrà essere riparato 
presso il Centro Assistenza Tecnica 
Autorizzato. Le spese e i rischi del 
trasporto sono a carico dell’acquirente.
- La Validità della garanzia è subordinata 
alla ricezione dei Certificato di Garanzia 
debitamente timbrato dal rivenditore. In 
caso di spedizione diretta al Centro di 
Assistenza Tecnica, necessita allegare 
all’apparecchio da riparare il Certificato 
di Garanzia del cliente.
- L’acquirente o il titolare del contratto 
di vendita ha tempo due mesi dal 
momento della scoperta per denunciare 
il difetto di conformità, la denuncia va 
fatta per iscritto a mezzo raccomandata 
A.R. o posta elettronica certificata a 
LABOR PRO SRL o al venditore autorizzato 
attore nella vendita.
ATTENZIONE: LA GARANZIA HA VALIDITÀ 
SOLO CONSERVANDO IL DOCUMENTO 
COMMERCIALE CHE ATTESTI L’ACQUISTO 
DEL PRODOTTO.
La garanzia risponde ai requisiti di 
legge  del D.Lgs. 2 febbraio 2002, n.24 
Attuazione della direttiva 1999/44/
CE e  paragrafo 1-bis, sezione II  capo 
I  titolo III del libro IV del Codice Civile. Il 
consumatore è titolare dei diritti previsti 
dalla legge e la garanzia medesima 
lascia impregiudicati tali diritti.

 MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI
Please read carefully all the instructions 
contained in this booklet as they 
provide important advices about 
safety, use and maintenance.
This appliance can be used by children 
aged from 8 years and above and 
persons with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have 
been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a 
safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. Children shall not play with 
the appliance.
Cleaning and user maintenance shall 
not be made by children without 
supervision.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must 
be replaced by the manufacturer, 
its service agent or similarly qualified 
persons in order to avoid a hazard.
WARNING: Do not use this appliance 
near bathtubs, showers, basins or other 
vessels containing water.
DESCRIPTION
Beauty Drop is the silicone brush with 
vibromassage that deeply exfoliates the 
skin and reactivates its microcirculation, 
for cleaner, more radiant and 
imperfection-free skin. With just one 
minute of use twice a day, it removes 
dead cells, impurities and make-up 
residues, making the skin visibly more 
radiant and firmer after just a few days 
of use.
Features:
- Suitable for all skin types
- 5 intensity levels
- Battery life of 180 minutes (over 200 

uses)
- Charges in just 20 minutes via USB
- Lightweight, portable and 

ergonomic
- Made of skin-friendly silicone
- Hygienic, washable under water
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:
- Before use, check that the 

device and accessories are not 
damaged. If in doubt, do not use 
the device and do not attempt to 
repair it. Contact the authorised 
technical support centre.

- Protect the device from prolonged 
exposure to direct sunlight, 
extreme heat or boiling water.

- Make sure that the bottom rubber 
cap is tightly closed during use so 
that water or other liquids do not 
enter the charging socket. 

- If water gets inside the charging 
socket, only charge the device 
when the opening has completely 
dried.

- WARNING: DO NOT use the device: 
on cracked skin, on open wounds, 
if you suffer from skin diseases or 
skin irritations, immediately after 
sunbathing, or if you are taking 
drugs that contain steroids.

- CAUTION: If any discomfort occurs 
while using the facial brush, 
discontinue use immediately and 
seek medical advice. If you notice 
prolonged redness, discontinue 
use until the skin regains its normal 

appearance.
- This product is suitable for non-

professional use only. Use the 
device only for the functions for 
which it was designed.

- Store the device in a dry place, 
away from dust and sunlight.

- Do not leave the device 
unattended if it is still switched on. 
Always turn it off after use.

- Do not use on dry skin, as this may 
cause irritation. Always moisten the 
device with water before use.

- Waterproof level: IPX5.
CHARGING
Charging the device takes 20 minutes. 
Proceed as follows:
1. Lift the cap on the back of the brush 
and plug the power cord into the 
charging socket.
2. Insert the USB connector into the 
mains adapter and plug it into the 
socket.
3. While charging, the white LED light 
in the transparent housing at the base 
of the
facial brush will flash. When charging is 
complete, the LED will stay on.
WARNING Do not use the device while 
it is charging!
USAGE RECOMMENDATIONS
Use the brush to gently cleanse or 
massage your facial skin. Do not press 
or rub with excessive force. Treat each 
area of the face for a maximum of 20 
seconds. It is recommended to carry out 
the treatment in the morning and in the 
evening for 1 minute. Do not exceed the 
indicated duration of application. 
OPERATING FUNCTIONS
The brush has been designed with 4 

zones with different functions:
• The wider front area, with fine, 

close contact points, exfoliates the 
skin for deep cleansing

• The front angular tip, with larger 
bristles, has the perfect shape to 
reach and thoroughly clean the 
curves of the nose, chin and T-zone

• The soft bristles on the back 
perform a relaxing massage under 
the eyes

• The rear area with concentric 
waves performs a delicate anti-
ageing massage.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
1. Make sure the charging port on the 

back is firmly closed.
2. Moisten the facial brush with water. 

Never use this brush dry on the skin.
3. Apply your usual cleansing gel or 

milk, tonic, cream or serum on the 
face.

4. Switch on the device using the 
central button and select the 
intensity of vibration with the + 
and - keys. It is recommended to 
choose the fastest vibration for 
facial cleansing, and slower for the 
eye contour and for the massage 
function. 

5. Slide the brush gently over your 
face and clean or massage using 
smooth motions. Use for 1 minute 
twice a day, in the morning and in 

the evening.
6. After the treatment, switch off the 

device by pressing the ON/OFF 
button again. 

7. Rinse the skin thoroughly with 
water. 

8. Dry your face with a towel and 
apply a moisturiser in even, circular 
motions.

CLEANING
After each use, clean the device with 
soap and water, removing any residual 
dirt or cream trapped between the 
protrusions. Rinse the soap residues with 
running water. 
WARNING Do not use aggressive 
detergents or those containing alcohol 
or acetone.
Dry the device with a lint-free cloth. 
Make sure that no water enters the 
charging socket. In this case, only 
charge the device when the opening 
has completely dried. 
WARRANTY Warranty Clauses
- The device is guaranteed 12 months for 
professional use (or purposes related to 
business or trade), or in case of second-
hand goods, from the date of purchase 
against material and manufacturing 
defects as per Legislative Decree nr 24 
of February the 2nd 2000.
- Warranty does not cover extenal and 
aesthetic parts, handles, spare parts, 
and all damages owing to improper 
uses of the device, wrong installation 
or different use than those wrote on 
instructions, thus factors out of normal 
utilizations.
- Warranty lapses if the device has been 
opened, either tampered, or repaired 
by not authorized staff.
- The device must be repaired by an 
authorized technical assistance centre. 
Charges and transport risks will be 
supported by the final client.
- Warranty validity depends to the 
reception of Warranty Certification 
that must be stamped by the retailer. 
If case of direct delivery to authorized 
technical assistance centre, Warranty 
Certification must be attached.  
- Final client either contract holder must 
inform the seller of the lack of conformity 
within a period of two months from the 
date on which he detected such lack 
of conformity. The communication 
must be sent by post through letter with 
advice of delivery or certified e-mail to 
LABOR PRO SRL or to authorized vendor.
ATTENTION! THE WARRANTY SHALL 
BE CONSIDERED VALID ONLY IF THE 
PURCHASING DOCUMENT HAS BEEN 
PRESERVED.
The warranty responds only to the 
following law requirements:  Italian 
Legislative Decree nr 24 of February 
the 2nd 2000 that refers to European 
Directive 1999/44/EC and paragraph 
1-bis, section II item I title III book IV of 
Civil Code. The consumer is the holder 
of the rights foreseen by the the law 
and those rights are not affected by the 
guarantee.

 INSTRUCTION MANUAL

B E A U T Y  D R O P
SPAZZOLA PER LA PULIZIA DEL VISO CON VIBROMASSAGGIO - Manuale di istruzioni

BRUSH FOR FACIAL CLEANSING WITH VIBROMASSAGE - Instruction Manual
BROSSE POUR LE NETTOYAGE DU VISAGE AVEC VIBROMASSEUR FACIAL - Manuel d’instructions

CEPILLO PARA LIMPIEZA FACIAL CON VIBROMASAJE - Manual de Instrucciones
ESCOVA PARA LIMPEZA FACIAL COM VIBROMASSAGEM - Manual de instruções

PERIE PENTRU CURĂȚAREA FEȚEI, CU VIBROMASAJ - Manual de instrucțiuni
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Este aparelho pode ser usado por 
crianças com mais de 8 anos de idade 
e pessoas com capacidades físicas, 
sensoriais ou mentais reduzidas ou sem 
experiência e conhecimento, desde 
que devidamente supervisionadas ou 
caso tenham sido instruídas no que 
concerne ao uso do aparelho de forma 
segura e estejam cientes dos perigos 
relacionados. As crianças não devem 
brincar com o aparelho.  A limpeza e a 
manutenção não devem ser feitas por 
crianças sem vigilância. Se o cabo de 
alimentação estiver danificado, deve 
ser substituído pelo fabricante, pelo seu 
serviço de assistência ou por um técnico 
qualificado, a fim de evitar situações 
perigosas.
ATENÇÃO: não utilizar este aparelho 
perto de banheiras, chuveiros, lavatórios 
ou outros locais que contenham água. 
DESCRIÇÃO
Beauty Drop é a escova de silicone 
com vibromassagem que esfolia a 
pele em profundidade e reativa a sua 
microcirculação, para uma pele mais 
limpa, luminosa e sem imperfeições. 
Ao usar duas vezes ao dia durante 
um minuto, elimina células mortas, 
impurezas e resíduos de maquilhagem, 
tornando a pele visivelmente mais 
brilhante e compacta após alguns dias 
de utilização.
Características:
- Indicada para todos os tipos de 

pele.
- 5 níveis de intensidade
- Autonomia de 180 minutos (mais de 

200 utilizações)
- Carrega em apenas 20 minutos 

com USB
- Leve, portátil e ergonómica
- Em silicone que não irrita a pele
- Higiénica, lavável com água
PRECAUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA:
- Antes de usar, verifique se o 

aparelho e os acessórios não estão 
danificados. Em caso de dúvida, 
não use o aparelho e não tente 
repará-lo. Contacte o centro de 
assistência técnica autorizado.

- Proteja o aparelho da exposição 
prolongada à luz solar direta, calor 
extremo ou água a ferver.

- Certifique-se de que a tampa 
de borracha inferior está bem 
fechada durante a utilização, 
para não entrar água ou outros 
líquidos dentro da tomada de 
carregamento. 

- Se entrar água na tomada de 
carregamento, recarregue o 
aparelho apenas quando a 
abertura estiver completamente 
seca.

- AVISO: NÃO utilize o aparelho com 
a pele gretada, em feridas abertas, 
se sofrer de doenças de pele ou 
irritações na pele, imediatamente 
após exposição solar, se estiver 
a tomar medicamentos que 
contenham esteroides.

- CUIDADO: Se ocorrer qualquer 
desconforto durante a utilização 
da escova facial, interrompa 
imediatamente o seu uso e 
consulte o médico. Se notar 
uma vermelhidão prolongada, 
interrompa a utilização até que 

a pele recupere a sua aparência 
normal.

- Este produto é adequado apenas 
para utilização não profissional. Use 
o aparelho apenas para as funções 
para as quais foi concebido.

- Guarde o dispositivo em local seco, 
protegido de poeira e da luz solar.

- Não deixe o aparelho sem 
vigilância se ainda estiver ligado. 
Desligue-o sempre após a 
utilização.

- Não utilize na pele seca, poderia 
causar irritação. Humedeça 
sempre o aparelho com água 
antes da utilização.

- Nível de impermeabilidade: IPX5.
CARREGAMENTO
O carregamento do aparelho demora 
20 minutos. Proceda da seguinte forma:
1. Levante a tampa na parte de 
trás da escova e introduza o cabo 
de alimentação na tomada de 
carregamento.
2. Introduza o conector USB no 
adaptador de rede e ligue-o à tomada.
3. Durante o carregamento, a luz LED 
branca na peça transparente da base 
da
escova facial fica a piscar. No final do 
carregamento o LED permanece aceso.
AVISO: Não utilize o aparelho durante o 
carregamento!
DICAS DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Utilize a escova para limpar ou massajar 
delicadamente a pele do rosto. Não 
pressione ou esfregue com força 
excessiva. Trate cada zona do rosto 
no máximo durante 20 segundos. 
Recomenda-se que faça o tratamento 
de manhã e à noite durante 1 minuto. 
Não exceda a duração da aplicação 
indicada. 
FUNÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
A escova foi concebida com 4 zonas 
com diferentes funções:
• a zona frontal mais larga, com 

pontos de contacto finos e 
próximos, esfolia a pele para uma 
limpeza profunda;

• a ponta angular frontal, com 
cerdas maiores, tem um formato 
perfeito para atingir e limpar a 
fundo os cantos do nariz, o queixo 
e a zona T;

• as cerdas macias atrás realizam 
uma massagem relaxante sob os 
olhos;

• a zona de ondas concêntricas 
realiza uma delicada massagem 
antienvelhecimento.

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1. Certifique-se de que a porta de 

carregamento na parte de trás 
esteja bem fechada.

2. Humedeça a escova de rosto com 
água. Nunca a use seca na pele.

3. Aplique o seu gel ou leite de 
limpeza habitual, tónico, creme ou 
soro no rosto.

4. Ligue o aparelho no botão 
central e selecione a intensidade 
da vibração com as teclas + 
e -. Recomenda-se escolher a 
vibração mais rápida para a 
limpeza facial e mais lenta para o 
contorno dos olhos e a função de 
massagem. 

5. Deslize a escova suavemente 

sobre o rosto e proceda à limpeza 
ou massageie com movimentos 
uniformes. Utilize durante 1 minuto, 
duas vezes ao dia, de manhã e à 
noite.

6. Após o tratamento, desligue o 
aparelho pressionando novamente 
o botão ON/OFF. 

7. Enxágue bem a pele com água. 
8. Seque o rosto com uma toalha e 

aplique um creme hidratante com 
movimentos circulares uniformes.

LIMPEZA
Após cada utilização, limpe o aparelho 
com água e sabão, removendo 
qualquer resíduo de sujidade ou creme 
preso entre as saliências. Enxágue os 
resíduos de sabão com água corrente. 
AVISO Não use detergentes agressivos 
ou detergentes que contenham álcool 
ou acetona.
Seque o aparelho com um pano que 
não largue fiapos. Certifique-se de 
que não entra água na tomada de 
carregamento. Nesse caso, recarregue 
o aparelho apenas quando a abertura 
estiver completamente seca. 
GARANTIA Cláusulas de garantia
- O aparelho é garantido por 12 meses 
para um uso profissional ou no caso 
de ser bem utilizado desde a data de 
aquisição contra defeitos de material 
e de fabrico conforme definidos pelo 
Dec.- Leg. de 2 de fevereiro de 2002, 
n.º 24.
- Excluem-se da garantia as partes 
estéticas, os cabos, partes removíveis, 
danos provocados por incúria, uso 
e instalação errado ou impróprio 
não conformes com as advertências 
presentes nas instruções ou por 
quaisquer fenómenos estranhos ao 
normal funcionamento do aparelho.
- A garantia é anulada se o produto tiver 
sido aberto, manipulado ou reparado 
por pessoal não autorizado.
- O aparelho deverá ser reparado 
por um Centro de Assistência Técnica 
autorizado. Os custos e os riscos de 
transporte ficam a cargo do adquirente.
- A validade da garantia está 
subordinada à receção do Certificado 
de Garantia devidamente carimbado 
pelo revendedor. Em caso de envio 
direto ao Centro de Assistência Técnica, 
é necessário anexar ao aparelho a 
reparar o Certificado de Garantia do 
cliente.
- O adquirente ou o titular do contrato 
de venda tem dois meses desde o 
momento em que detetar o defeito de 
conformidade para o comunicar, sendo 
o aviso feito por escrito por meio de 
carta registada com aviso de receção 
ou correio eletrónico certificado para 
LABOR PRO SRL ou para o vendedor 
autorizado que fez a venda.
ATENÇÃO: A GARANTIA SÓ É VÁLIDA 
SE FOR CONSERVADO O DOCUMENTO 
COMERCIAL QUE COMPROVE A 
AQUISIÇÃO DO PRODUTO
A garantia responde aos requisitos legais 
do Dec.- Leg. de 2 de fevereiro de 2002, 
n.º 24, transposição da Diretiva 1999/44/
CE e parágrafo 1-bis, secção II, capítulo 
III do livro IV do Código Civil italiano. O 
consumidor tem os direitos legais previsto 
pela lei e a garantia não pode prejudicar 
esses direitos.

 MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES
Acest aparat poate fi folosit și de copiii 
în vârstă de minim 8 ani și de persoane 
cu capacități fizice, senzoriale sau 
mentale reduse sau care nu au 
experiență sau cunoștințe, doar dacă 
sunt controlate sau li se explică modul 
de utilizare al aparatului, cu scopul de 
a garanta înțelegerea pericolelor care 
derivă din aceasta. Copiii nu trebuie să 
se joace cu acest aparat.
Curățarea și întreținerea acestuia nu 
trebuie să fie efectuată de către copii 
nesupravegheați. 
În cazul în care cablul de alimentare 
este deteriorat, acesta trebuie să 
fie înlocuit de către producător, de 
serviciul său de asistență sau de către 
un specialist calificat pentru a evita 
posibilele situații periculoase. 
ATENȚIE: nu utilizați acest aparat în 
vecinătatea căzilor de baie, de duș, 
a chiuvetelor sau altor recipiente ce 
conțin apă. 
DESCRIERE
Beauty Drop este peria de silicon cu 
vibromasaj care exfoliază profund 
pielea și îi reactivează microcirculația, 
pentru o piele mai curată, mai 
strălucitoare și fără imperfecțiuni. Cu 
doar un minut de utilizare de două 
ori pe zi, elimină celulele moarte, 
impuritățile și reziduurile de machiaj, 
făcând pielea vizibil mai luminoasă și 
mai compactă după doar câteva zile 
de utilizare.
Caracteristici:
- Potrivită pentru toate tipurile de 

piele
- 5 niveluri de intensitate
- Autonomie de 180 de minute (peste 

200 de utilizări)
- Se încarcă în doar 20 de minute prin 

intermediul conexiunii USB
- Ușoară, portabilă și ergonomică
- Silicon care nu irită pielea
- Igienică, lavabilă sub apă
MĂSURI DE SIGURANȚĂ
- Înainte de utilizare, verificați dacă 

aparatul și accesoriile nu sunt 
deteriorate. Dacă aveți dubii, nu 
utilizați aparatul și nu încercați să 
îl reparați. Contactați centrul de 
asistență tehnică autorizat.

- Protejați aparatul de expunerea 
prelungită la lumina directă a 
soarelui, căldură extremă sau apă 
clocotită.

- Asigurați închiderea 
corespunzătoare a capacului 
inferior din cauciuc în timpul 
utilizării, pentru a nu intra apă sau 
alte lichide în interiorul prizei de 
încărcare. 

- Dacă intră apă în priza de 
încărcare, reîncărcați aparatul 
numai când deschiderea este 
complet uscată.

- AVERTISMENT: NU folosiți aparatul: 
pe pielea crăpată, pe rănile 
deschise, dacă suferiți de boli 
ale pielii sau iritații ale pielii, 
imediat după plajă sau dacă luați 
medicamente care conțin steroizi.

- ATENȚIE: Dacă apare disconfort în 
timpul utilizării periei pentru față, 
întrerupeți imediat utilizarea și 
consultați medicul. Dacă observați 
roșeață care persistă, întrerupeți 

utilizarea până când pielea își 
recapătă aspectul normal.

- Acest produs este potrivit numai 
pentru uz non-profesional. Utilizați 
aparatul numai pentru funcțiile 
pentru care a fost conceput.

- Păstrați dispozitivul într-un loc uscat, 
ferit de praf și lumina soarelui.

- Nu lăsați aparatul nesupravegheat 
dacă este încă pornit. Opriți 
aparatul întotdeauna după 
utilizare.

- Nu utilizați pe pielea uscată, 
deoarece poate provoca iritații. 
Umeziți întotdeauna aparatul cu 
apă înainte de utilizare.

- Nivel de impermeabilitate: IPX5.
ÎNCĂRCARE
Încărcarea aparatului durează 20 de 
minute. Procedați după cum urmează:
1. Ridicați capacul din spatele periei și 
conectați cablul de alimentare la priza 
de încărcare.
2. Introduceți mufa USB în adaptorul de 
rețea și conectați-o la priză.
3. În timpul încărcării, LED-ul alb din 
carcasa transparentă de la baza
periei pentru față clipește. După 
finalizarea încărcării, LED-ul rămâne 
aprins.
AVERTISMENT Nu utilizați aparatul în 
timp ce acesta se încarcă!
RECOMANDĂRI DE UTILIZARE
Utilizați peria pentru a curăța sau 
masa ușor pielea feței. Nu apăsați sau 
frecați cu forță excesivă. Tratați fiecare 
zonă a feței timp de maximum 20 de 
secunde. Se recomandă efectuarea 
tratamentului dimineața și seara timp 
de 1 minut. Nu depășiți durata de 
aplicare indicată. 
FUNCȚII DE UTILIZARE
Peria a fost proiectată cu 4 zone cu 
funcții diferite:
• zona frontală cea mai lată, 

cu puncte de contact fine și 
apropiate, exfoliază pielea pentru 
o curățare profundă;

• vârful angular frontal, cu peri mai 
mari, are forma perfectă pentru 
a ajunge și a curăța bine colțurile 
nasului, bărbia și zona T;

• firele moi de pe spate efectuează 
un masaj relaxant sub ochi;

• zona posterioară cu unde 
concentrice efectuează un masaj 
delicat anti-îmbătrânire.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
1. Asigurați-vă că portul de încărcare 

din spate este bine închis.
2. Umeziți peria pentru față cu apă. 

Nu folosiți niciodată pe piele peria 
uscată.

3. Aplicați pe față gelul sau laptele 
de curățare, loțiunea tonică, crema 
sau serul pe care îl utilizați în mod 
obișnuit.

4. Porniți dispozitivul de la butonul 
central și selectați intensitatea 
vibrației cu tastele + și -. Este 
recomandat să alegeți cea mai 
rapidă vibrație pentru curățarea 
feței și o vibrație mai lentă pentru 
conturul ochilor și pentru funcția de 
masaj. 

5. Glisați peria ușor peste față și 
curățați sau masați cu o mișcare 
lină. Utilizați timp de 1 minut de 

două ori pe zi, dimineața și seara.
6. După tratament, opriți aparatul 

apăsând din nou butonul ON/OFF. 
7. Clătiți bine pielea cu apă. 
8. Uscați-vă fața cu un prosop și 

aplicați o cremă hidratantă cu 
mișcări uniforme, circulare.

CURĂȚAREA
După fiecare utilizare, curățați 
aparatul cu apă și săpun, îndepărtând 
reziduurile sau resturile de cremă 
rămase între proeminențe. Clătiți 
reziduurile de săpun sub jet de apă. 
AVERTISMENT Nu utilizați detergenți 
agresivi sau detergenți care conțin 
alcool sau acetonă.
Uscați aparatul cu o cârpă care nu 
lasă scame. Asigurați-vă că nu intră 
apă în priza de încărcare. Dacă a intrat 
apă, reîncărcați aparatul numai când 
deschiderea este complet uscată. 
GARANȚIE
Condiții de acordare a garanției 
- Aparatul are o garanție de 12 luni 
pentru utilizare profesională sau în 
cazul în care este un produs folosit, de 
la data achiziționării, pentru defectele 
materialelor componente și din 
fabricație, conform Decretului Lege din 
2 februarie 2002 nr. 24. 
- Sunt excluse garanțiile părților 
estetice, mânerele, piesele detașabile, 
daunele provocate prin lipsă de grijă, 
utilizare sau instalare incorectă sau 
folosire improprie, neconformă cu 
instrucțiunile afișate sau determinate 
de fenomene externe, care nu depind 
de funcționarea normală a aparatului. 
- Garanția nu mai poate fi aplicată 
dacă aparatul a fost deschis, 
manipulat sau reparat de persoane 
neautorizate.  
- Aparatul trebuie să fie reparat la 
Centrul de asistență tehnică autorizat. 
Costurile și riscurile de transport sunt 
pentru cumpărător.
- Perioada de valabilitate a garanției 
este condiționată de primirea de 
la dealer a etichetei aferente pe 
certificatul de garanție. În cazul livrării 
directe la departamentul de Asistență 
tehnică, trebuie să anexați la aparatul 
care trebuie reparat și Certificat de 
garanție al clientului. 
- Cumpărătorul sau titularul contractului 
de vânzare are la dispoziție o 
perioadă de două luni din momentul 
descoperirii pentru a reclama defectul 
de conformitate, reclamația trebuie 
efectuată în scris, prin recomandată 
cu A.R. sau prin poșta electronică 
certificată, către LABOR PRO SRL 
sau către vânzătorul autorizat care a 
intermediat vânzarea.  
ATENȚIE: GARANȚIA ESTE VALABILĂ 
DOAR ÎN CAZUL ÎN CARE AȚI PĂSTRAT 
CHITANȚA COMERCIALĂ CARE SĂ 
DOVEDEASCĂ ACHIZIȚIONAREA 
PRODUSULUI.
Procedura de garanție se efectuează 
în baza dispozițiilor Decretului Lege 
din 2 februarie 2002, nr.24 Punerea în 
aplicare a directivei 1999/44/CE și a  
paragrafului 1-bis, secțiune  II  alineat I  
titlu III al volumului  IV din Codul Civil. 
Consumatorul este titularul drepturilor 
prevăzute prin lege și garanția nu 
afectează aceste drepturi.

  MANUAL DE 

Cet appareil ne peut être utilisé par 
des enfants âgés de plus de huit ans 
et des personnes ayant des capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales 
limitées ou manquant d’expérience 
et de connaissance, que s’ils sont sous 
surveillance ou si des instructions leur 
ont été données concernant l’utilisation 
de l’appareil d’une manière sûre et s’ils 
comprennent les risques encourus. Les 
enfants ne doivent absolument pas 
jouer avec l’appareil. Le nettoyage et 
l’entretien ne doivent pas être effectués 
par des enfants sans surveillance.
Si le câble d’alimentation est détérioré, 
il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, 
par son service après-vente ou par 
un technicien qualifié afin d’éviter les 
situations dangereuses. ATTENTION: il ne 
faut pas utiliser cet appareil à proximité 
de baignoires, douches, lavabos ou tout 
autre récipient contenant de l’eau. 
DESCRIPTION
Beauty Drop est la brosse en silicone 
avec vibromasseur facial qui exfolie 
en profondeur la peau et réactive 
la microcirculation, pour une peau 
plus nette, plus éclatante et sans 
imperfections. Une minute d’utilisation 
deux fois par jour permet d’éliminer 
les cellules mortes, les impuretés et les 
résidus de maquillage et d’obtenir une 
peau visiblement plus éclatante et plus 
dense après seulement quelques jours 
d’utilisation.
Caractéristiques :
- Convient à tous les types de peaux
- 5 niveaux d’intensité
- Autonomie de 180 minutes (plus de 

200 utilisations)
- Se recharge en seulement 20 

minutes avec USB
- Légère, portative et ergonomique
- En silicone non irritant pour la peau
- Hygiénique, lavable sous l’eau
PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ :
- Avant utilisation, vérifiez que 

l’appareil et ses accessoires ne 
sont pas endommagés. En cas de 
doute, n’utilisez pas l’appareil et 
n’essayez pas de le réparer. Veuillez 
contacter le centre d’assistance 
technique agréé.

- Veillez à protéger l’appareil contre 
une exposition prolongée à la 
lumière directe du soleil, à une 
chaleur extrême ou à de l’eau 
bouillante.

- Assurez-vous que le capuchon 
inférieur en caoutchouc est bien 
fermé pendant l’utilisation, pour 
empêcher l’eau ou d’autres 
liquides de pénétrer dans la prise 
de charge. 

- Si de l’eau pénètre dans la prise 
de charge, veillez à recharger 
l’appareil uniquement lorsque 
l’ouverture est complètement 
sèche.

- AVERTISSEMENT : NE PAS utiliser 
l’appareil : sur une peau gercée, sur 
des plaies ouvertes, si vous souffrez 
de maladies de peau ou d’irritations 
cutanées, immédiatement après 
un bain de soleil, si vous prenez 
des médicaments contenant des 
stéroïdes.

- ATTENTION : en cas de sensation 
d’inconfort lors de l’utilisation 
de la brosse faciale, cessez 
immédiatement son utilisation et 
consultez votre médecin. Si vous 
remarquez une rougeur prolongée, 

suspendez l’utilisation jusqu’à ce 
que la peau retrouve son aspect 
normal.

- Ce produit convient uniquement 
à un usage non professionnel. 
N’utilisez l’appareil que pour les 
fonctions pour lesquelles il a été 
conçu.

- Stockez l’appareil dans un endroit 
sec, à l’abri de la poussière et de la 
lumière du soleil.

- Ne laissez pas l’appareil sans 
surveillance s’il est toujours allumé. 
Éteignez-le toujours après utilisation.

- Ne pas utiliser sur peau sèche, 
cela peut provoquer une irritation. 
Humidifiez toujours l’appareil avec 
de l’eau avant de l’utiliser.

- Niveau d’étanchéité : IPX5.
RECHARGE
Le chargement de l’appareil prend 
20 minutes. Pour ce faire, procédez 
comme suit :
1. Soulevez le capuchon à l’arrière 
de la brosse et branchez le cordon 
d’alimentation dans la prise de charge.
2. Insérez le connecteur USB dans 
l’adaptateur secteur et branchez-le à 
la prise.
3. Pendant toute la durée de la charge, 
le voyant LED blanc dans le boîtier 
transparent à la base de
la brosse faciale clignote. Lorsque le 
rechargement est terminé, le voyant 
LED reste allumé.
ATTENTION, n’utilisez pas l’appareil 
pendant qu’il est en charge !
CONSEILS D’UTILISATION
Utilisez la brosse pour nettoyer ou 
masser doucement la peau de votre 
visage. N’appuyez pas et ne frottez 
pas avec une force excessive. Traitez 
chaque zone du visage pendant 20 
secondes maximum. Il est recommandé 
d’effectuer le traitement le matin et le 
soir pendant 1 minute. Ne dépassez pas 
la durée d’application indiquée. 
FONCTIONS D’UTILISATION
La brosse est dotée de 4 zones aux 
fonctions différentes :
• La zone frontale plus large, avec 

des points de contact fins et 
rapprochés, exfolie la peau pour un 
nettoyage en profondeur ;

• La pointe angulaire avant, avec 
des poils plus gros, a la forme 
parfaite pour atteindre et nettoyer 
en profondeur les ailes du nez, le 
menton et de la zone T ;

• Les poils doux sur l’arrière effectuent 
un massage relaxant sous les yeux ;

• La zone arrière aux ondes 
concentriques assure un délicat 
massage anti-âge.

MODE D’EMPLOI
1. Assurez-vous que le port de charge 

à l’arrière est bien fermé.
2. Humidifiez la brosse faciale avec 

de l’eau. Ne l’utilisez jamais à sec 
sur la peau.

3. Appliquez votre gel, lait de toilette, 
tonique, crème ou sérum habituel.

4. Allumez l’appareil à l’aide du 
bouton central et réglez l’intensité 
de la vibration avec les touches + 
et -. Il est recommandé de choisir 
la vibration la plus rapide pour le 
nettoyage du visage, et la plus 
lente pour le contour des yeux et 
pour la fonction massage. 

5. Faites glisser la brosse sur votre 
visage doucement et nettoyez 
ou massez avec un mouvement 

uniforme. Utilisez la brosse 1 minute 
deux fois par jour, matin et soir.

6. Après utilisation, éteignez l’appareil 
en appuyant à nouveau sur le 
bouton MARCHE/ARRÊT. 

7. Rincez soigneusement la peau 
avec de l’eau. 

8. Séchez votre visage avec une 
serviette et appliquez une 
crème hydratante en faisant des 
mouvements circulaires réguliers.

NETTOYAGE
Après chaque utilisation, nettoyez 
l’appareil avec de l’eau et du savon, 
en éliminant toute saleté ou résidu 
de crème coincé entre les parties 
saillantes. Rincez les résidus de savon à 
l’eau courante. 
AVERTISSEMENT N’utilisez pas de 
détergents agressifs ou de détergents 
contenant de l’alcool ou de l’acétone.
Séchez l’appareil avec un chiffon non 
pelucheux. Assurez-vous que de l’eau 
ne pénètre pas dans la prise de charge. 
Dans ce cas, rechargez l’appareil 
uniquement lorsque l’ouverture est 
complètement sèche. 
GARANTIE Clauses de garantie
- L’appareil est garanti pour 12 mois pour 
un usage professionnel ou dans le cas 
d’un appareil d’occasion à compter de 
la date d’achat, contre tout défaut de 
matériaux et de fabrication tels qu’ils 
sont définis dans le Décret législatif n° 24 
du 2 février 2002.
- Les parties esthétiques, les poignées, 
les parties amovibles sont exclues de 
la garantie ainsi que les détériorations 
provoquées par une mauvaise 
utilisation ou une erreur d’installation 
non conforme aux avertissements 
reportés sur les instructions ou quoi 
qu’il en soit par des événements 
étrangers au fonctionnement normal 
de l’appareil
- La garantie expire si l’appareil a 
été ouvert, altéré ou réparé par du 
personnel non autorisé.
- L‘appareil devra être réparé dans un 
centre d’assistance technique autorisé. 
Les frais et les risques inhérents au 
transport sont à la charge de l’acheteur.
- La validité de la garantie est 
subordonnée à la réception des 
certificats de garantie portant le cachet 
du revendeur. En cas d’expédition 
directe au Centre d’assistance 
technique, il faut annexer à l‘appareil à 
réparer le certificat de garantie du client.                                                                                                                                      
- L’acheteur ou le titulaire du contrat de 
vente a un délai de deux mois à partir de 
la découverte du défaut de conformité 
pour le dénoncer, la déclaration doit être 
faite par écrit par lettre recommandée 
avec accusé de réception ou par poste 
électronique certifiée à LABOR PRO SRL 
ou au vendeur autorisé qui a effectué 
la vente.
ATTENTION: IL FAUT CONSERVER LE 
DOCUMENT COMMERCIAL ATTESTANT 
L’ACHAT DU PRODUIT POUR QUE LA 
GARANTIE SOIT VALABLE 
La garantie répond aux exigences du 
Décret législatif n° 24 du 2 février 2002, 
décret d’application de la directive 
1999/44/CE et paragraphe 1-bis, section 
II  chapitre I  titre III du livre IV du Code 
civil. Le consommateur est titulaire des 
droits prévus par la loi et la garantie 
n’affecte pas ces droits.

 MANUEL D’INSTRUCTIONS
Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños 
de 8 años en adelante y por personas 
con discapacidad física, sensorial o 
mental o sin experiencia ni conocimientos 
adecuados solo si estas están bajo 
vigilancia o son instruidas respecto a la 
utilización del aparato de forma segura y 
siempre que comprendan los riesgos que 
implica. Los niños no deben jugar con el 
aparato. La limpieza y el mantenimiento 
no deben ser realizados por niños sin 
vigilancia. Si el cable de alimentación 
está dañado, el fabricante, el servicio 
de asistencia o un técnico cualificado 
deben cambiarlo para evitar situaciones 
peligrosas.
ATENCIÓN: no usar este aparato cerca 
de bañeras, duchas, lavabos u otros 
recipientes que contengan agua. 
DESCRIPCIÓN
Beauty Drop es el cepillo de silicona 
con vibromasaje que exfolia la 
piel en profundidad y reactiva la 
microcirculación, para una piel más 
limpia, luminosa y sin imperfecciones. 
Con tan solo un minuto de uso dos 
veces al día, elimina las células 
muertas, las impurezas y los residuos de 
maquillaje, dejando la piel visiblemente 
más luminosa y compacta después de 
tan solo unos días de uso.
Características:
- Adecuado para todo tipo de 

pieles
- 5 niveles de intensidad
- Autonomía de 180 minutos (más 

de 200 usos)
- Se carga en solo 20 minutos con 

USB
- Ligero, portátil y ergonómico
- Silicona no irritante para la piel
- Higiénico, lavable bajo el agua
PRECAUCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
- Antes de usar, verifique que 

el aparato y los accesorios no 
presentan daños. En caso de 
duda, no utilice el aparato y 
no intente repararlo. Póngase 
en contacto con un centro de 
asistencia autorizado.

- Proteja el aparato de la exposición 
prolongada a la luz solar directa, al 
calor extremo o al agua hirviendo.

- Asegúrese de que la tapa de 
goma inferior esté bien cerrada 
durante el uso para evitar la 
entrada de agua u otros líquidos 
en el puerto de recarga. 

- Si entra agua en el puerto de 
recarga, recargue el aparato 
solo cuando la abertura esté 
completamente seca.

- ADVERTENCIA: NO utilice el 
aparato en los siguientes casos: 
sobre piel agrietada, sobre heridas 
abiertas, si padece enfermedades 
cutáneas o irritaciones de la piel, 
inmediatamente después de 
tomar el sol o si está tomando 
medicamentos que contienen 
esteroides.

- PRECAUCIÓN: Si aparece 
alguna molestia mientras usa 
el cepillo facial, deje de usarlo 
inmediatamente y consulte a su 
médico. Si nota un enrojecimiento 
prolongado, deje de usarlo hasta 
que la piel recupere su aspecto 
normal.

- Este producto es apto solo para uso 
no profesional. Utilice el aparato 
solo para las funciones para las que 
ha sido diseñado.

- Guarde el aparato en un lugar 
seco, protegido del polvo y de la 
luz solar.

- No deje el aparato desatendido si 
todavía está encendido. Apáguelo 
siempre después de usarlo.

- No usar sobre piel seca, puede 
causar irritación. Humedezca 
siempre el aparato con agua 
antes de usarlo.

- Nivel de impermeabilidad: IPX5.
RECARGA
La recarga del aparato tarda 20 
minutos. Proceda del siguiente modo:
1. Levante la tapa ubicada en la 
parte posterior del cepillo y conecte 
el cable de alimentación en el puerto 
de recarga.
2. Inserte el enchufe USB en el adaptador 
de red y conéctelo al puerto.
3. Mientras se carga, la luz LED blanca 
ubicada en el compartimento 
transparente en la base del
cepillo facial parpadeará. Al finalizar la 
recarga, el LED permanece fijo.
ADVERTENCIA: ¡No utilice el aparato 
mientras se está cargando!
CONSEJOS DE USO
Utilice el cepillo suavemente sobre la 
piel para limpiar o masajear el rostro. 
No presione ni frote con excesiva 
fuerza. Trate cada zona del rostro 
durante un máximo de 20 segundos. 
Se recomienda realizar el tratamiento 
por la mañana y por la noche durante 
1 minuto. No exceda la duración 
indicada de aplicación. 
FUNCIONES DE USO
El cepillo ha sido diseñado con 4 zonas 
con diferentes funciones:
• la zona más amplia frontal, con 

puntos de contacto finos y muy 
cerca del rostro, exfolia la piel para 
una limpieza en profundidad;

• la punta angular frontal, con 
cerdas más grandes, tiene la 
forma perfecta para alcanzar y 
limpiar a fondo las esquinas de la 
nariz, mentón y zona T;

• las suaves cerdas de la parte 
posterior realizan un relajante 
masaje debajo de los ojos;

• la zona posterior con ondas 
concéntricas realiza un delicado 
masaje antienvejecimiento.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Asegúrese de que el puerto de 

recarga ubicado en la parte 
posterior esté firmemente cerrado.

2. Humedezca el cepillo facial con 
agua. Nunca use el cepillo en 
seco sobre la piel.

3. Aplique su gel o leche limpiadora, 
tónico, crema o suero habitual 
sobre rostro.

4. Encienda el aparato usando el 
botón central y seleccione la 
intensidad de la vibración con 
los botones + y -. Se recomienda 
elegir la vibración más rápida para 
la limpieza facial y una vibración 
más lenta para el contorno de ojos 
y para la función de masaje. 

5. Deslice suavemente el cepillo 
sobre su rostro y limpie o masajee 

realizando movimientos uniformes. 
Utilizar durante 1 minuto dos veces 
al día, por la mañana y por la 
noche.

6. Después del tratamiento, 
apague el aparato presionando 
nuevamente el botón ON/OFF. 

7. Enjuague bien la piel con agua. 
8. Seque su rostro con una toalla y 

aplique una crema hidratante 
realizando movimientos circulares 
uniformes.

LIMPIEZA
Después de cada uso, limpie el aparato 
con agua y jabón, eliminando los restos 
de suciedad o de cremas atrapados 
entre los salientes. Enjuague los restos de 
jabón con agua corriente. 
ATENCIÓN: No utilice detergentes 
agresivos o detergentes que contengan 
alcohol o acetona.
Seque el aparato con un paño que no 
suelte pelusas. Asegúrese de que no 
entre agua en el puerto de recarga. 
En ese caso, recargue el aparato solo 
cuando la abertura esté completamente 
seca. 
GARANTÍA Cláusulas de garantía
- El aparato tiene una garantía de 12 
meses con fines profesionales o en caso 
de que se use de forma adecuada 
desde la fecha de compra frente a 
los defectos de los materiales y de 
fabricación definidos en el Decreto Ley 
del 2 de febrero de 2002 n.º 24.
- Quedan excluídas de la garantía 
las partes estéticas, los botones, las 
partes extraíbles, los daños provocados 
por abandono, uso e instalación 
inadecuados o incorrectos no conformes 
con las advertencias que se indican 
en las instrucciones, o por fenómenos 
extraños al funcionamiento normal del 
aparato.
- La garantía será nula cuando el 
producto haya sido abierto, manipulado 
o reparado por personal no autorizado.
- El mantenimiento del aparato debe 
ser realizado por un centro de asistencia 
técnica autorizado. Los gastos y riesgos 
de transporte son responsabilidad del 
comprador.
- La validez de la garantía está sujeta a 
la recepción del certificado de garantía 
debidamente sellado por el vendedor. 
En caso de envío directo al centro de 
asistencia técnica, es necesario adjuntar 
al aparado que se va a reparar el 
certificado de garantía del cliente
- El comprador o el titular del contrato de 
venta tiene dos meses desde el momento 
del descubrimiento para reclamar faltas 
de conformidad; la reclamación se 
realiza por escrito de forma certificada 
o por correo electrónico certificado a 
LABOR PRO SRL o al vendedor autorizado 
que ha realizado la venta
ATENCIÓN: LA GARANTÍA SOLO TIENE 
VALIDEZ SI SE CONSERVA EL DOCUMENTO 
COMERCIAL QUE CERTIFIQUE LA COMPRA 
DEL PRODUCTO
La garantía responde a los requisitos del 
Decreto Ley del 2 de febrero de 2002, n.º 
24 Aplicación de la directiva 1999/44/
CE y párrado 1-bis, sección II, capítulo 
I, título III del libro IV del Código Civil. El 
consumidor es titular de los derechos 
previstos en la ley y la garantía misma no 
afecta a tales derechos.
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